

# Bombay Covernment Gazette.

Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER 1895.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

## PART I-A.

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 2nd November 1895.

No. 4540.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Mr. J. A. G. Wales, I. C. S., to be Vice-President of the District Local Board, Panch Maháls.

Bombay Castle, 5th November 1895.

No. 4577.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Ganesh Raghunath Sambhare to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Kumta in the Kánara District.

No. 4578.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. v. McNeill, I.C.S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Kumta, Honávar, Siddápur and Sirsi in the Kánara District vice Mr. Narsingrao Bholanath Divatia, resigned.

By order of His Excellency the Right . Henourable the Governor in Council,

> J. DEC. ATKINS, Secretary to Government.

#### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 1581.—Mr. Naranrao Govind, Sub-Post Master, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mandal in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. Bapal Jalal, resigned.

No. 1582.—Mr. W. Doderet, I. C. S., Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of Mehmadabad, Mahudha and Kapadvanj in the Kaira District vice Mr. C. N. Seddon, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 4284.—Mr. Chotalal Rambhai has been elected under Section 15 of the Local Boards Act (I of 1884) to be a member of the Taluka Local Board of Viramgam in the Ahmedabad District vice Mr. Dada Baxu, deceased.

No. 4299.—Mr. W. Doderet, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Mehmadabad, Nadiád, Thásra and Kapadvanj in the Kaira District vice Mr. C. N. Seddon, I. C. S., resigned. Ahmedabad, 4th November 1895.

No. 1587.—Surgeon-Lieutenant-Colonel M. L. Bartholomeusz is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Ahmedabad vice Surgeon-Lieutenant-Colonel J. McCloghry, resigned

Ahmedabad, 5th November 1895.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-2095.—Mr. C. Bertrand is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Igatpuri Municipality in the Násik District vice Mr. Ratanji Bhikaji, deceased.

No. P-2096.—Mr. Moreshvar Vasudeo Sathe is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Poona City Municipality in the Poona District vice Mr. Jahangir Ardesir, resigned.

Mahábaleshvar, 2nd November 1895.

No. R-4558.—Mr. Damodar Govind Karmarkar, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Khatáv in the Sátára District vice Mr. Shaik Hussen valad Shekh Budhan, resigned.

Poona, 5th November 1895.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 4166.—Mr. J. McNeill, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, Kánara, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Kumta, Honávar, Siddápur and Sirsi vice Mr. Narsingrao Bholanath Divatia, resigned.

Belgaum, 28th October 1895.

No. P-1627.—Mr. F. A. H. Elliot, I. C. S., C.I.E., Collector of Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Bijápur Municipality vice Mr. G. D. Panse, resigned.

No. 4200.—Mr. G. D. Panse, Assistant Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Bádámi and Hungund vice Mr. H. Page, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 4203.—Mr. H. Page, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Bijápur, Indi and Sindgi vice Ráo Bahádur Rudragowda Chanvirgowda Artal, resigned.

No. 4206.—Ráo Bahádur Rudragowda Chanvirgowda Artal, District Deputy Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Bágevádi and Muddebihál vice Mr. H. Page, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 4208.—Ráo Bahádur Vishnu Raghunath Kelkar, District Deputy Collector, Ratnágiri, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Chiplún, Khed and Dápoli vice Mr. L. C. Crump, I. C. S., resigned.

Belgaum, 31st October 1895.

No. P-1636.—Mr. G. D. Panse, Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipalities of Ilkal and Guledgud in the Bijápur District vice Mr. H. Page, I.C.S., resigned.

Belgaum, 4th November 1895.

E. J. EBDEN, Acting Commissioner, S. D.